# **Ulster County Legislature**



## Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee

## **Meeting Agenda**

### September 4, 2024 at 5:00 PM

KL Binder Library 6th Floor, County Office Building, 244 Fair Street, Kingston, NY And Livestream at <a href="https://www.youtube.com/@UlsterCountyLegislature/streams">https://www.youtube.com/@UlsterCountyLegislature/streams</a>

#### **Committee Members:**

Gina Hansut, Chair

Chris Hewitt, Deputy Chair

Debra Clinton

Joseph Maloney

Greg McCollough

Richard Walls

**Call Meeting to Order** 

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of the August 7, 2024 Regular Meeting Minutes

### **Law Enforcement Department Head Updates:**

- **Sheriff**
- **❖** Public Defender
- **❖** District Attorney
- **Probation Department**
- **❖** Restorative Justice & Community Empowerment Center
- **\*** Emergency Management/Communications
- **Consumer Fraud Bureau**
- Weights and Measures
- Safety Office

#### **Resolutions for September 17, 2024 Legislative Session:**

- 1) **Resolution No. 458** Authorizing The Transfer Of Funds From Urgent Local Forfeiture Reserve To Urgent 2024 Operating Budget For Disbursement To Local Participating Municipalities Ulster County Sheriff
- 2) **Resolution No. 489** Establishing Capital Project No. 706 2024 Ulster County Jail Equipment Replacement Amending The 2024 Capital Fund Budget Ulster County Sheriff
- 3) **Resolution No. 491** Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment For Rates Anticipated To Exceed \$50,000.00, Entered Into By The County Securus Technologies, LLC F/K/A Securus Technologies, Inc. Ulster County Sheriff

- 4) **Resolution No. 493** Approving The Execution Of A Contract For \$1,693,935.00 Entered Into By The County Procomm Systems, Inc. Department Of Public Works
- 5) **Resolution No. 494** Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment For \$60,600.00 Entered Into By The County C & S Engineers, Inc. Department Of Public Works
- 6) **Resolution No. 495** Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment For \$8,400.00, Causing The Aggregate Contract Plus Amendment Amount To Be In Excess Of \$50,000.00, Entered Into By The County New York Communications Company, Inc. Department Of Emergency Management/Emergency Communications
- 7) Resolution No. 496 Adopting Proposed Local Law No. 7 Of 2024, A Local Law To Allow Enrolled Volunteer Firefighters And Volunteer Ambulance Workers To Be Eligible For A Real Property Tax Exemption Under Real Property Tax Law (RPTL) § 466-a
- 8) **Resolution No. 497** Amending The 2024 Ulster County Budget Related To Expenses Associated With Case Management Software Department Of Probation
- 9) **Resolution No. 498** Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With The New York State Division Of Criminal Justice Services For The Byrne JAG Interest Grant District Attorney
- 10) LATE Resolution No. 504 Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute A Lease Agreement With Tonche Association, Inc For The Purpose Of Constructing A Public Safety Communications Tower And Operations of A Public Safety Radio System Tower For The Public Safety Radio System Department Of Emergency Management/ Emergency Communications

#### Adjournment